EFFECT OF SEVERAL HERBS ON THE POPULATION OF
Sitophilus oryzae

SYAKIRAH NURIZZATI MOHAMAD HOOD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECEMBER 2013



This Final Year Project Report entitle “The Effect of Several Herbs on the Population
of Sitophilus oryzae” was submitted by Syakirah Nurizzati Mohamad Hood, in partial
fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Madya Mohd Noor Ramlan
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.)

Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Nor’aishah Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3  Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Sitophilus oryzae
2.2 Life cycle of Sitophilus oryzae
2.3 Factors of Sitophilus oryzae’s population
2.4 Herbs
2.4.1 Pandan (Pandanus amaryllifolius)
2.4.2 Kaffir lime leaves (Citrus hystrix)
2.4.3 Turmeric (Curcuma longa)
2.4.4 Lemongrass (Cymbopogon citratus)
2.4.5 Curry (Murraya koenigii)
2.4.6 Bird eye chili (Capsicum frutescens)
2.4.7 Betel (Piper betel)
2.4.8 Ginger (Zingiber officinale)
2.4.9 Torch ginger (Etlingera elatior)

CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.2 Method
3.2.1 Insect collection
3.2.2 Sample identification
3.2.3 Rearing of Sitophilus oryzae
3.2.4 Herbs collection
3.2.5 Preparation of herb material
3.2.6 Bioassays Adult of Sitophilus oryzae

iv

Page

iii
Vi
vii
Viii

ool b

16
16
16

17
17
17
18
18
18



3.3  Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19

20

29
34
46



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF SEVERAL HERBS ON THE POPULATION OF Sitophilus
oryzae

The purpose of this study was to investigate the effect of selected fresh local herbs on
alive Sitophilus oryzae, which also known as rice weevil. This study was conducted by
using 9 samples of fresh herbs obtained from local wet markets and supermarket in Kuala
Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. Sitophilus oryzae was obtained from infested rice storage, and
reared in laboratory. The main observation of this study is to record the mortality rate of
Sitophilus oryzae, provided with five days of treatment period. The samples tested are
Pandanus amarylifolius (Pandan leaves), Cymbopogon citrates (lemongrass), Etlingera
elatior (torch ginger), Piper betel (betel leaves), Citrus hystrix (kaffir lime) leaves,
Murraya koenigii (curry) leaves, Zingiber officinale (ginger), Capsicum frutescens (bird
eye chili) and Curcuma longa (turmeric). The most effective herbs which can kill the
most number of Sitophilus oryzae individuals is Capsicum frutescens while the least

effective herb is Piper betel.





