# EFFECT OF SEVERAL HERBS ON THE POPULATION OF Sitophilus oryzae

# SYAKIRAH NURIZZATI MOHAMAD HOOD

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**DECEMBER 2013** 

This Final Year Project Report entitle **"The Effect of Several Herbs on the Population** of *Sitophilus oryzae*" was submitted by Syakirah Nurizzati Mohamad Hood, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Prof. Madya Mohd Noor Ramlan Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Abu Shah Head of Pure Science B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

#### **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of the study	5

### **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Sitophilus oryzae		6
2.2	Life c	7	
2.3	Factors of Sitophilus oryzae's population		8
2.4	Herbs		8
	2.4.1	Pandan (Pandanus amaryllifolius)	10
	2.4.2	Kaffir lime leaves (Citrus hystrix)	10
	2.4.3	Turmeric (Curcuma longa)	11
	2.4.4	Lemongrass (Cymbopogon citratus)	11
	2.4.5	Curry (Murraya koenigii)	12
	2.4.6	Bird eye chili (Capsicum frutescens)	13
	2.4.7	Betel ( <i>Piper betel</i> )	13
	2.4.8	Ginger (Zingiber officinale)	14
	2.4.9	Torch ginger (Etlingera elatior)	15

#### **CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materials		16
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	16
	3.1.2	Apparatus	16
3.2	.2 Method		
	3.2.1	Insect collection	17
	3.2.2	Sample identification	17
	3.2.3	Rearing of Sitophilus oryzae	17
	3.2.4	Herbs collection	18
	3.2.5	Preparation of herb material	18
	3.2.6	Bioassays Adult of Sitophilus oryzae	18

3.3	Statistical analysis	19
СНА	PTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	20
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	27
CITE	CD REFERENCES	29
APPI	ENDICES	34
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	46

#### ABSTRACT

# THE EFFECT OF SEVERAL HERBS ON THE POPULATION OF Sitophilus oryzae

The purpose of this study was to investigate the effect of selected fresh local herbs on alive *Sitophilus oryzae*, which also known as rice weevil. This study was conducted by using 9 samples of fresh herbs obtained from local wet markets and supermarket in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. *Sitophilus oryzae* was obtained from infested rice storage, and reared in laboratory. The main observation of this study is to record the mortality rate of *Sitophilus oryzae*, provided with five days of treatment period. The samples tested are *Pandanus amarylifolius* (Pandan leaves), *Cymbopogon citrates* (lemongrass), *Etlingera elatior* (torch ginger), *Piper betel* (betel leaves), *Citrus hystrix* (kaffir lime) leaves, *Murraya koenigii* (curry) leaves, *Zingiber officinale* (ginger), *Capsicum frutescens* (bird eye chili) and *Curcuma longa* (turmeric). The most effective herbs which can kill the most number of *Sitophilus oryzae* individuals is *Capsicum frutescens* while the least effective herb is *Piper betel*.